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METHODOLOGY
METHODOLOGY

Leger,the largestCanadian-ownedpollingandmarketingresearchfirm, in collaborationwith the Canadianpress,conductedthis Websurveywith
a representativesampleof 1,516Canadiansand 1,003Americans,over the ageof 18, selectedfrom[9hΩǎ(LegerOpinion)representativepanel.
Thequestionnaireconsistedof 25 questionsandwascompletedin 10 minuteson average. Datacollectiontook placefrom January15th, 2021to
January17th, 2021, via Computer-AssistedWeb Interviewingtechnology(CAWI). Using2016Censusreferencevariables,the Canadiandata was
then analyzedandweightedby our statisticiansaccordingto gender,age,mother tongue,region,educationlevelandthe presenceof childrenin
householdsin order to rendera representativesampleof the generalpopulation. Using2010U.S. Censusreferencevariables,the Americandata
wasthen analyzedandweightedby our statisticiansaccordingto gender,age,region,race/ethnicity,householdsizeandeducationlevel in order
to rendera representativesampleof the generalpopulation.

The LEO(LegerOpinion) panel is the largest Canadianpanel with over 400,000 representativepanelistsfrom all regions of Canada. LEO
was created by Legerbasedon a representativeCanadiansampleof Canadiancitizenswith Internet access. LEO'spanelistswere randomly
selected(RDD)through Leger'scall centre, panelistsfrom more hard-to-reach target groupswere also added to the panel through targeted
recruitment campaigns. Thedouble-opt-in selectionprocess,a model to detect fraud and the renewalof 25% of the paneleachyear ensures
complete respondentquality. To ensurea higher responserate and reach people on their mobile devices,Legerhas also developeda high-
performanceAppleand Androidapplication. In fact, Legeris the only Canadianresearchfirm offering both the numberand quality of panelists.
Most competingpollingfirms in Canadaandthe UnitedStatesalsousethe LEOpanel.

A margin of error cannot be associatedwith a non-probability samplein a panel survey. For comparisonpurposes,a probability sampleof
this sizewould havea marginof error ±2.53%, 19 times out of 20 for the Canadiansampleandof ±3.09%, 19 times out of 20 for the American
sample. Theresultspresentedin this studycomplywith the publicopinionresearchstandardsanddisclosurerequirementsof CRIC(the Canadian
Researchand InsightsCouncil)and the globalESOMARnetwork. Legeris a foundingmemberof CRICand is activelyinvolvedin raisingquality
standardsin the surveyindustry. PresidentJean-Marc Légeris a memberof the/wL/ΩǎBoardof Directorsand the Canadianrepresentativeof
ESOMAR.

Federal Elections 2019

Federal

Parties

Leger 

Survey

Official 

Results

LPC 33% 33%

CPC 33% 34%

NDP 18% 16%

BQ 8% 8%

Green 6% 7%

PPC 2% 2%

Leger is the polling firm that has presented the most accuratedata, on average,over the last
ten years in Canada. During the last federal election in 2019, Leger was once again the most
accurate firm in the country. This accuracyis attributed to the quality of the LEOpanel and
rigorousapplicationof methodologicalrulesby Leger's600 employees,including200 professionals
in Leger's eight offices across Canada (Montreal, Toronto, Quebec City, Winnipeg, Calgary,
EdmontonandVancouver)andin the UnitedStates(Philadelphia).

Poll aggregator338Canada.com gave Legerthe highest rating among all polling firms in Canada
for the accuracyof its studies. See https:// 338canada.com/pollster-ratings.htm

https://338canada.com/pollster-ratings.htm
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Notes on Reading this Report 

The numberspresentedhavebeen rounded. However,the numbersbefore roundingwere usedto calculatethe
sumspresentedandmight thereforenot correspondto the manualadditionof thesenumbers.

In this report, data in bold red charactersindicatea significantlylower proportion than that of other respondents.
Conversely,datain boldgreencharactersindicatea significantlyhigherproportion that that of other respondents.

A moredetailedmethodologyispresentedin the appendix.

If you have questionsabout the data presentedin this report, pleasecontact ChristianBourque,Associateand
ExecutiveVice-Presentat the following e-mail address: cbourque@leger360.com or JackJedwab,President& CEO
of the Associationfor CanadianStudies: jack.jedwab@acs-aec.ca

mailto:cbourque@leger360.com
mailto:jack.jedwab@acs-aec.ca
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CURFEWS IN CANADIAN PROVINCES

CTC502. Some provinces have discussedthe implementation of or have
implementeda temporary night-time curfew to help control the spreadof the
virus. If the spread of the virus was serious enough in your province and
public health officials recommended it, would you support or oppose a
temporarynight-time curfew?

Base: Respondentswho live in Canada,but outsideof Quebec(n=1,109)

74%

19%

6%

Support

Oppose

Don't know

CTC503. From January9 to February8, the Quebecgovernment
has imposed a night-time curfew to help control the spread of
the virus. Doyou supportor opposethis night-time curfew?

Base: Respondentswho live in Quebec(n=407)

65%

23%

12%

Support

Oppose

Don't know

In Quebec In the rest of Canada



6

CURFEWS IN CANADIAN PROVINCES - DETAILS

CTC502. Someprovinceshavediscussedthe implementation of or haveimplementeda temporary night-time curfew to help control the spread
of the virus. If the spreadof the virus was seriousenoughin your provinceand public health officials recommendedit, would you support or
opposea temporarynight-time curfew?

Base: Respondentswho live in Canada,but outsideof Quebec

CTC503. FromJanuary9 to February8, the Quebecgovernmenthasimposeda night-time curfew to help control the spreadof the virus.
Doyou supportor opposethis night-time curfew?

Base: Respondentswho live in Quebec

TOTAL
QUÉBEC

18-34 35-54 55+ Urban
Sub-

urban
Rural

Weighted n =  356 91 119 146 129 153 69

Unweighted n= 407 105 175 127 144 173 86

Support 74% 55% 68% 91% 70% 78% 78%

Oppose 19% 33% 23% 8% 24% 16% 16%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 6% 11% 9% 1% 6% 6% 6%

TOTAL
CANADA

ATL ON MB/SK AB BC 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban
Sub-

urban
Rural

Weighted n =  1,160 104 582 99 170 206 322 398 440 497 451 209

Unweighted n= 1,109 101 602 126 129 151 255 462 392 470 451 184

Support 65% 72% 62% 66% 61% 71% 52% 64% 75% 67% 64% 61%

Oppose 23% 12% 27% 18% 30% 17% 33% 24% 15% 21% 24% 29%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 12% 15% 11% 16% 8% 12% 15% 12% 10% 12% 12% 10%
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EFFECTIVENESS OF A CURFEW TO REDUCE THE SPREAD 
OF THE VIRUS

CTC504. Doyou believethat a night-time curfew in your provincewould be an
effectiveway to reducethe spreadof the virus in your community?

Base: Respondentswho live in Canada,but outsideof Quebec(n=1,109)

CTC504B. Do you believe that a night-time curfew in your
province is an effective way to reducethe spreadof the virus in
your community?

Base: Respondentswho live in Quebec(n=407)

In Quebec In the rest of Canada

57%

32%

11%

39%

41%

20%
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CTC504. Do you believe that a night-time curfew in your province would be an effective way to reduce the spread of the virus in your
community?

Base: Respondentswho live in Canada,but outsideof Quebec

CTC504B. Doyou believethat a night-time curfew in your provinceis aneffectiveway to reducethe spreadof the virus in your community?

Base: Respondentswho live in Quebec

TOTAL
QUÉBEC

18-34 35-54 55+ Urban
Sub-

urban
Rural

Weighted n =  356 91 119 146 129 153 69

Unweighted n= 407 105 175 127 144 173 86

Yes 57% 46% 45% 73% 58% 58% 53%

No 32% 45% 39% 18% 31% 29% 37%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 11% 9% 16% 9% 11% 13% 10%

TOTAL
CANADA

ATL ON MB/SK AB BC 18-34 35-54 55+ Urban
Sub-

urban
Rural

Weighted n =  1,160 104 582 99 170 206 322 398 440 497 451 209

Unweighted n= 1,109 101 602 126 129 151 255 462 392 470 451 184

Yes 39% 34% 36% 49% 41% 44% 35% 38% 43% 43% 37% 32%

No 41% 41% 45% 33% 42% 32% 52% 44% 30% 37% 43% 46%

5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ 20% 25% 20% 18% 17% 24% 12% 19% 27% 20% 20% 22%

EFFECTIVENESS OF A CURFEW TO REDUCE THE SPREAD 
OF THE VIRUS - DETAILS
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